As of the date of the Acquisitions, two independent third-party experts performed a fair market value analysis and

determined the preliminary APFMV based on the average of these two valuations as set out in the table below:

The estimated combined fair market value of the Vessels .....  USD 126.650.000
Purchase price .....  USD 123.300.000

39

7.8.6 The table below set out the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 28 February 2023, as if the Acquisitions, the Private Placement and the Facility Agreement had occurred on 28 February 2023.

Stainless Tankers ASA
Stand-alone Balance

Sheet
as at

28 February 2023

Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 28
February 2023

(unaudited)

Pro forma
Adjustment 1

Pro forma
adjustment 2

Pro forma
adjustment 3

Pro forma
adjustment 4

Pro forma
adjustment 5

Pro forma
adjustment 6

Pro forma
adjustment 7

In USD
Purchase of

vessels
Adjustments related

to purchase of vessels
Issuance of

share capital Loan Facility

Reclassification to
current

borrowings
Various

expenses
Restricted

cash
Non-current assets ..... 

Investment in subsidiaries .....  1   1

Vessels .....   123,300,000 (1,794,204)   121,505,796

Total non-current assets.....  1   121,505,797

Current assets ..... 

Restricted cash .....   1,750,000 1,750,000

Cash and cash equivalents .....  96,779 (123,300,000) 1,870,104 63,939,796 66,356,250  (22,127) (1,750,000) 7,190,802

Total current assets .....  96,779   8,940,802

Total Assets .....  96,780   130,446,599

Equity ..... 

Share capital .....  103,006   12,969,666   13,072,672

Share premium .....   50,970,130   50,970,130

Retained earnings .....  (6,330)   (68,887)  (75,217)

 Total equity .....  96,676   63,967,585

Non-Current Liabilities ..... 

Borrowings .....   66,306,250 (10,130,000)   56,176,250

Total non-current liabilities  -   56,176,250

Current Liabilities ..... 

Borrowings .....   10,130,000   10,130,000

Trade and other payables  .....  104  75,900  50,000  46,760  172,764

Total current liabilities .....  104   10,302,764

Total liabilities .....  104   66,479,014

Total equity and liabilities 96,780   130,446,599

Stainless Tankers ASA – Information Document

40

7.8.7 Notes to the pro forma balance sheet 28 February 2023

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet reflects the following pro forma adjustments:

Pro forma adjustment Note 1

On 17 March 2023, the Company signed MOAs for the acquisition of seven stainless steel chemical tanker vessels for an

aggregate amount of USD 123,300,000.

Pro forma adjustment Note 2